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Invitation to PJH. to Visit Gldna
1340. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-

DIA; Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the invitation sent by ihe Chinese Government for the visit of the Prime Minister and himself lias been accepted; and

(b) if so, the expected time by which the visit to that country is to commence?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) Neither the Prime Minister nor Foreign Minister have received invitations for visiting China.

(b) In view of the above, the question does not arise.

Opening of Foreign Post Office in Kandla

1341. SHRI NATVERLAL B. PAR-
MAR: Will the Minister of COMMU-NICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to open a Foreign Post Office in Kandla where its need is greatly felt:

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAI): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) The traffic figures do not justify opening of such an office.

Use of Stabilising and Emulsifying Agents in Flavours

1342. SHRI KISHORE LAL: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FA-MILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given on the 24th November, 1977, to Unstarred Question No. 1470 regarding the flnalisation of the draft Rules 61-A and 61-B about the use of Stabilising and Emulsifying Agents in Flavours and state:

(a) whether the Hindi Translation
o f tbe Rules have been received trom the Official Language Commission; :i not, the reasons therefor;

(b) if yes, whether the notifies non lias been published in the Gazetlo of India and if so, the date and other particulars of the Gazette in which the above rules have been published;
and

(c) if not, when it is likely to be published?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAG-
DAMBI PRASAD YADAV): (a) to (c). The Hindi Translation has been received but clarifications needed by the Ministry of Law on certain provisions of the draft notification could be discussed only recently with the Ministry of Law.

Efforts are being made to publish the Rules very shortly.

T M ’s Offer to bring Nuclear Disarmament between Soper Powers

1343. SHRI SUKHENDRA SINGH:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to s-tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that India lias offered tc act as a buffer between the two super powers (USSR and USA) to bring about disarmament, particularly nuclear disarmament; and

(b) if so, how far Government have rucceeded in its aim?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) In the course of discussions with an 11-Member U.S.
Congressional delegation led by Congressman List or Wolff on 18th January 1973, the Prime Minister had said that in order to ensure peace the first requirement was to remove suspicions, as they were the cause of armaments and war. The Prime Minister had added that in this process of removing suspicions and achieving disarmament, indid* would lie willing to act as a buffer or mediator.

(b ) The sincerity of purpose of the Government of India to contribute to the relaxation of tensions and achievement of disarmament, particu larly nuclear disarmament, has been appreciated.

Fmployees provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952

1344. SHRI L. R. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have -eceived any proposals for inclusion of the Employees’ Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 ir» the Schedule to the Economic Offences (Inapplicability of Limitation)
Act, 1974 so that the prosecutions under this Act do not come within the limits.ion provisions of the Criminal
Law; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (DR
RAM KIRPAL SINHA): (a) and (b).
The Central Board of Trustees, Employees’ Provident Fund, at its 74th Meeting held on the 5th December, 1977 have approved the recommendation of the Regional Provident Fund Commission that the Employees’
Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act should be included in the Economic Offences (Inapplicabili ty of Limitation) Act, 1974. The pro' ceedings of the Board have been received by Government for its conside ration.

